

No.

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHASE HOWSE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS HODOUS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CITY OF  
CLEVELAND, OHIO; BRIAN MIDDAUGH, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AN EMPLOYEE OF  
THE CITY OF CLEVELAND, OHIO,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL  
*Director-Counsel*

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL\*

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &

EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. *Counsel for Petitioner*

40 Rector St., 5th Floor

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

JAMES L. HARDIMAN, ESQ

3615 Superior Avenue,

Ste. 3101-D

Cleveland, Ohio 44144

*\*Counsel of Record*

**Additional counsel on  
back cover**

---

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT  
MAHOGANE D. REED†  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th St., NW, Ste 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300

† *Admission Pending*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
I.    Detective Middaugh Unlawfully Arrests and Assaults Mr. Howse.....	4
II.   The District Court Grants Summary Judgment for the Detectives, a Divided Panel of the Sixth Circuit Affirms, and the Sixth Circuit Denies Rehearing over the Dissent of Four Judges .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I.    The Sixth Circuit’s Qualified Immunity Ruling Contradicts this Court’s Precedent and Creates a Circuit Split.....	12
A.    The Decision Below Fails to Apply the Governing Legal Rule that in Qualified Immunity Cases, as in Other Cases, the Summary Judgment Record Must Be	

Viewed in the Light Must Favorable to the Nonmovant .....	15
B. The Decision Below Fails to Apply the Governing Legal Rule that General Statements of the Law Provide Clear Notice of Fourth Amendment Violations in Obvious Cases .....	20
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Malicious Prosecution Ruling Contravenes this Court’s Precedent and Creates a Circuit Split.....	26
A. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split on Whether the Existence of Probable Cause to Support One of Multiple Charges Precludes a Plaintiff from Pursuing a Malicious Prosecution Claim for the Remaining Charges .....	28
B. The Decision Below Contradicts This Court’s Differential Treatment of Malicious Prosecution and False Arrest Claims.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (March 18, 2020) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio Eastern Division (April 15, 2019) .....	App. 31

Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing  
En Banc in the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit  
(June 8, 2020) ..... App. 64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (2007).....	24
<i>Bovat v. Vermont</i> , __ S. Ct. __ (2020).....	18
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	12, 21
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	17, 21
<i>Collins v. Doyle</i> , 209 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	34
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	13, 20
<i>El-Ghazzawy v. Bethiaume</i> , 636 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18



<i>Elmore v. Fulton County School Dist.</i> , 605 F. App'x. 906 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , <i>Iowa</i> , 678 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	33
<i>Holmes v. Village of Hoffman Estate</i> , 511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26, 29, 30, 34
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 960 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , No. 1:17 CV 1714, 2019 WL 1509139 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 5, 2019) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. Knorr</i> , 477 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	26, 28, 29, 34
<i>Lassiter v. City of Bremerton</i> , 556 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Lundstrom v. Romero</i> , 616 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	25

<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	21
<i>Mendonca v. City of Providence</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D.R.I. Mar. 15, 2006) .....	30
<i>Miller v. Spiers</i> , 339 F. App'x 862 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Morris v. Noe</i> , 672 F.3d 1185 (2012).....	24
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	18
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	26, 27, 28, 34
<i>Raiche v. Pietroski</i> , 623 F.3d 30 (2010).....	23
<i>Rivera-Marcano v. Normeat Royal Dane Quality</i> , 998 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	14, 19, 25
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	13, 22

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 17, 18, 21

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam)..... *passim*

*Uboh v. Reno*,  
141 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 26, 30

*Van De Weghe v. Chambers*,  
569 F. App'x 617 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 31

*Wallace v. Kato*,  
589 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 26, 32, 33, 34

*White v. Pauly*,  
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 2

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2

**State Statutes**

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2921.31(a) ..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 12
